c_agadian Uverseas Telecommunication CBrporatiU“

»
,

' 1952 o |

WORLD-WIDE CABLE AND RADIO T



RS

II‘I







BOARD

OF
DIRECTORS

D. F. Bowig, Town of Mount Royal (Chairman)
R. M. BroprHY, Toronto, Ont.

Lt.-CorL. HENRI GAGNON, Quebec, Que.

Major J. H. HamiLTON, Vancouver, B.C.

Lt. Cor. C. P. Epwarps, Ottawa, Ont.




MANAGEMENT

DoucLas F. Bowik,
President and General Manager.

RicHARD ]. CAsSIDY,
Secretary - Treasurer.

L. STANLEY PAYNE,
Chief Engineer.

James R. LAMB,
T'raffic Manager.

CHARLES A. O’BRIEN,
Manager, Personnel and Public Relations.

L. A. HARROLD,
Assistant —  Treasurer.

Executive Offices — 211 St. Sacrament St.,

Montreal, P.Q.




Canadian ﬂverseas Telecommunication [:orporation

March 30th, 1953.
HoNouraBLE LioNEL CHEVRIER, Q.C., M.P,,
Minister of Transport,
Ottawa.

Sir,

In accordance with the requirements of Section 23 of the Canadian Over-
seas Telecommunication Corporation Act, the third annual report for the calan-
der year 1952, is now submitted on behalf of the Board of Directors.

The amount of $82,093 is shown in this report as excess of income over
expense which indicates that our position in the competitive field in which we
operate has been well sustained in spite of reduced income from certain sources
over which we have no control. Besides the well-known factors of rising costs
for equipment, materials and wages, new financial considerations have had to
be taken into account.

Arising from changes in the Income Tax Act, the Corporation became
liable, for the first time in 1952, for income tax which amounted to $148,791
and this sum will, therefore, be paid to the Receiver General in the form of
income tax instead of profit as in previous years.

As a result of its absorption in 1950 of the Canadian Staff of Cable and
Wireless Limited, the Corporation assumed certain obligations arising from
their membership in Pension Funds originally established in the United King-
dom. In order to determine the extent to which the Corporation should pro-
perly assume obligations connected therewith, actuarial advice has been sought.
It has not, as yet, been possible to obtain a final recommendation but as an
interim measure in order to safeguard,ou:-_ sition, it has been recommended
that a total of $92,294 be reser or fmy I&SPOﬂSlbIllty the Corpora-
tion may have espect o eficiencies in pension funds. The




Negotiations with Canadian Marconi Company for settlement for the
assets expropriated from that Company on June 7th, 1950, were concluded on
May 1st, 1952, and agreement was reached in the amount of $2,500,000. This
was in addition to the amount of $276,761 for the building at 211 St. Sacrament
Street, Montreal, purchased as a separate item on September 29th, 1950. As a
result of this settlernent the flgures in the Balance Sheet under the hea
“Land, Buildings and Equnpment — are actual and no longer esti

In our report for 1951, reference was made to the exp
during 1952 of the direct cable between Canada and En;
achieved during August and the cable put back into op
after. A further new section of this route is to be laid ¢
this has been accomplished, it will provide us with the use of a completely ney
trans-Atlantic cable having a capacity approxunately double that of the
will replace.

The expansion programme referred to in last year’s repo
to the extent that the first step, the provision of a nev
John's, Newfoundland, is well advanced and we ¢
during the coming Summer to coincide with th
last paragraph. Orther items on the prog
ment and will be covered in future repe

TELEGRAPH TRAFFIC

Compared with 195
mately 4% during
ting in foreig
Canada, oye

2 posili




bring them more into line with the general pattern of rates across the country.
As the additional capacity referred to had only been in use for one month
before the end of the year, any accurate estimate of ultimate financial effects
cannot be made. It is safe to say, however, that the quality of the service now
given over this short distance, combined with the lower rates, will result in
greatly increased use of telephone service between the Island and the Maritime
Provinces in particular, and the Corporation is happy to have collaborated with
other interested parties in making this important advance in the interest of the
general public and the business people of Canada. For the year under review,
and disregarding the new channels, the number of paid minutes was maintained
in spite of deteriorating radio conditions.

WEST INDIES TELEPHONE SERVICE

There was a further slight decrease in the number of paid minutes in 1952
which, however, appears to be of no particular significance as the normal
demand for this service is never very heavy.

COMMONWEALTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS BOARD

A review of the Financial Arrangements between Commonwealth countries
was held in London during November and December and as a result some
modifications were agreed upon which will provide somewhat more equitably
for Canada’s functions within the Commonwealth Telecommunications System.

STAFF

The agreement between the Corporation and its Employees expired on
September 30th and negotiations for a new contract were commenced at their
request. A Board of Conciliation was appointed to consider points in dispute
which arose during negotiations.

EXECUTIVE CHANGES

- Mz R. M. Brophy's initial term of office as Director expired on March
s 14th 1952, and he was reappointed for a further term of three years imme-
' dlately thereafter. . =

FINANCIAL STA

the Corporanon for the
&éd herethh The acco




the consequent adjustments are reflected in the amount of $36,354 under the
heading ““Prior Years” Adjustments” on the Statement of Income and Expense.
This also includes the amount provided during the current year in respect of
estimated pension deficiencies for 1950 and 1951 pending determination of the
Corporation’s liability.

Total expenses for 1951 as shown on the Statement of Income and
penses for that year were $1,448,237; from this amount must be
$46,316 representing adjustments which have now been mad 28
for 1952 amounting to $1,384,742 ($1,355,354 plus interest on Government
Advances $29,388) show an overall decrease of $17,17 compared with
the adjusted figure of $1,401,921 for 1951. Wages and material costs con-
tinued to increase but these were more than offset by 1) a reduction in the
amount set aside for obsolescence and increased cost of replacements
a decrease in the Corporation's share of the Commonwealth Netw

The provision of $148,791 for income tax, which mi
appear to be high, includes tax on $62,440 for the ite
increased cost of replacements and on $34,936
deficiencies.

It will be noted that the Balance
persenting provision for pension
amounting to $92,294 with the
Network in accordance wi
Corporation operates as




Canadian Uverseas

(Established by the Canadian Overseas

Assets

Cash on Hand and in Banks .........ooooooiiiiioioee oo $ 210,387
Investments — Government of Canada Bonds, at amortized cost (market value $391,400) 396,616
Accounts Receivable, after providing for accounts considered bad ... 507,043

Prepaid Expenses:

Inventory of operating supplies and stationery, at cost .................. $ 79,993

OHBEL o o T L S i e mnmesen s emeananes 11,725
91,718

Land, Buildings and E¢uipment o0 e e s 3,399,097

Less, Accumulated allowances for —

Depreciation .............. R e e S e e ol $ 462,970
Obsolescence and increased cost of replacements ............... 156,100




Telecommunication Corporation

Telecommunication Corporation Act)

Balance Sheet as at December 31, 1952

Liabilities and Capital
Liabilities
Accounts Payable and Accrued Charges ...

Receiver General of Canada:
Corporation’s income tax
Interest on advances
Employees’ income tax
Unemployment insurance ..

Reserved for:
Possible adj

3,985,791
—_




Canadian ﬂverseas Telecommunication Corporation

Scltauitla |
Statement of Income and Expenses
for the year ended December 31,1952
Income
Receipts-Fromitraflic .. o vonmmmamamnns s s $1,565,587
SRR, i st B ogmss s S srTE E tbsE hhne TR AL 2,900
$1,568,487
Expense
Operating (not including $1,082,739 recoverable from the Common-
wealthSNetwore) eno s e = b e s v 0 L 469,345
Corporation’s share of the Commonwealth Network's total expenses,
estimated § 000 BT o, o v s e e s ST A T 544,075
Share of Commonwealth Telecommunications Board's expenses............ 2,027
Reserved for obsolescence and increased cost of equipment replacements 62,440
Traffic solicitation, advertising and publicity ... 99,092
(a) Administrative and general (not including $102,356 recoverable from
the Commonwealth Network) ... Sl vt B et S S 178,375
1,355,354
(b)) Profit A il o et Snanss 213,133
Income from Investments and Bank Interest .. ... 10,785
N 223,918
- Deduct —

Interest on Government
(not including $71,

Netwo



Auditor General’s Report

Dear Mr. Chevrier:

Re: Canadian Overseas Telecommunication
Corporation

Having completed the audit of the accounts of the Corporation for the fisca
December 31, 1952, I now report to you, in compliance with Section 87 of the Fing
tion Act, the results of the examination both of the accounts, and of the
ment forwarded herewith.

The following comments refer to the items appearing unp
on the Balance Sheet:

1. Possible Adjustment of Corporation’s Provisiona
ses, etc. $80,000. Since the Corporation’s share of th
not be determined until the expenses of all
pro-rated, the relative charges to operations a
pre-determine what will be the amount of
continue the reserve of $80,000 provid

2. Actuarial Deficiencies
ciencies are: (1) the insuffi
the increased benefits
ployment) to which
since the war; ;
relationship
in life e

P




A

N

12

The Corporation’s new telegraph building

in St. John's, Newfoundland, is now under

construction. Occupancy expected during
late Summer, 1953.



,_ l... 1.-. -_ .u .‘
= - l-“l“” i. M ‘-H . .-. T__-ﬂ - -.l- o

AFL

4 e b= =
I qll |..









